

FILED

December 29, 2020

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

A20-1071
A20-1072
A20-1074
A20-1075
A20-1077

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In re Applications of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership,
for a Certificate of Need and a Routing Permit
for the Proposed Line 3 Replacement Project in Minnesota
from the North Dakota Border to the Wisconsin Border

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
OF RELATORS
RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS AND
WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE**

Frank Bibeau (#0306460)
51124 County Road 118
Deer River, Minnesota 56636
(218) 760-1258

*Attorney for Relator White Earth Band of
Ojibwe*

Joseph Plumer (#0164859)
P.O. Box 567
Red Lake, MN 56671
(218) 983-3285

*Attorney for Relator Red Lake Band of
Chippewa Indians*

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN
P.L.L.P.
Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Keith Ellison, Attorney General
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Jeffrey K. Boman (#0396253)
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Minnesota Attorney General
445 Minnesota St., Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-3353

*Attorneys for Respondent Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission*

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Thomas H. Boyd (#0200517)
Eric F. Swanson (#0188128)
Elizabeth H. Schmiesing (#229258)
Kyle R. Kroll (#0398433)
Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500

Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
Arielle S. Wagner (#0398332)
100 Washington Ave. S., Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

*Attorneys for Relator Mille Lacs Band of
Ojibwe*

Katherine Hinderlie (#0397325)
Cha Xiong (#0398253)
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2134
(651) 757-1468

*Attorneys for Relator Minnesota
Department of Commerce*

Paul C. Blackburn (#0391685)
PO Box 63
Callaway MN 56521
(612) 599-5568
Frank Bibeau (#0306460)
51124 County Road 118
Deer River, MN56636
(218) 760-1258

*Attorneys for Relators Honor the Earth
and The Sierra Club*

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY
CENTER
Scott R. Strand (#0147151)
60 S. 6th St., Ste. 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(312) 795-3716

*Attorney for Relator Friends of the
Headwaters*

Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor
Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership*

Brendan D. Cummins (#276236)
920 Second Avenue South, Suite 1245
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 465-0108

*Attorneys for Respondent Laborers' District
Council of Minnesota and North Dakota*

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACT	4
A. The L3RP Construction Process.....	7
B. The Adverse and Irreparable Impacts of the L3RP on Land, Water, and Natural Habitats.	9
C. The Adverse and Irreparable Impacts of the L3RP on the Climate.	10
D. The Adverse and Irreparable Impacts of the L3RP on the Cultural, Religious, and Treaty Rights of the Tribes and Indigenous Peoples.	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE COMMISSION ORDER DENYING TRIBES’ MOTION FOR STAY IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	15
A. The Standard Applicable in Minnesota to Review of Motions for Stay of Administrative Orders.....	15
B. Federal Precedent on the Balancing of Equities in Stays of Agency Permitting.	19
C. The Commission’s Denial of a Stay Is an Abuse of Discretion.....	23
1. Absent a Stay the Tribes Could Not Obtain the Objects of Their Appeal.....	24
2. Failure to Grant a Stay Would Cause Tribes Irreparable Harm.	30
3. Respondents Will Not Sustain Irreparable or Disproportionate Injury if the Commission’s Orders Are Stayed and the L3RP Orders Affirmed.....	34
4. Relators Have Raised Important Questions of Law That if Decided in Their Favor Require Reversal.....	36
5. A Stay Is Necessary to Protect the Court’s Jurisdiction	42
6. The Balance of Equities Favors a Stay.	44
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE A SECURITY BOND	46
REQUESTED RELIEF	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 60101, *et seq.* 26, 32, 39

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04, subd. 10 3, 14

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04, subd. 2a 5

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04, subd. 2a(a) and (j) 29

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04, subd. 2b(3) 29

Minn. Stat. § 14.65 3

Minn. Stat. § 14.69(b) 43

Minn. Stat. § 216B.243 40, 42, 45, 48

Minn. Stat. § 216B.243, subd. 3 28

Minn. Stat. § 216B.243, subd. 3(1) 28, 41

Minn. Stat. § 216B.53 3, 14, 50

Minn. Stat. § 562.02 50

Minn. Stat. ch. 13 16

State Regulations

Minn. R. 7853.0010, subp. 8 25, 37

Minn. R. 7853.0130 25

Minn. R. 7853.0130.A(1) 25, 37

Minn. R. 7853.0520 38

Federal Court Cases

Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 472 F.3d 1097
 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 23

Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. West, 31 F. Supp. 2d 714 (D. Alaska 1998) 22

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) 25

Bragg v. Robertson, 54 F. Supp. 2d 635 (S.D.W.Va 1999)..... 22

Colorado Wild, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv., 523 F. Supp.2d 1213
 (D.Colo.2007) 19

Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 23

Fund for Animals v. Norton, 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003) 24

League of Wilderness Defs. v. Connaughton, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) 25

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 24

Long v. Robinson, 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)..... 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 20

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) 24

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 528 F. Supp. 2d 625
 (S.D. W.Va. 2007)..... 23, 25

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd, 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 21

Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 826 F. 3d 1030
 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 21

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 22

<i>Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D.Cal.2009)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 282 F.Supp.3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Swan View Coal. v. Weber</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (D. Mont. 2014).....	21, 23
<i>The Land Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Bayko</i> , 774 F.2d 516 (1 st Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Wild Earth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20

State Court Cases

<i>Citizens Advocating Responsible Development v. Kandiyohi County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 713 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2006).....	43
<i>City of North Oaks v. Sarpal</i> , 797 N.W.2d 18 (Minn. 2011)	14
<i>Coop. Power Ass'n v. Eaton</i> , 284 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1979)	50
<i>DRJ, Inc. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 741 N.W.2d 141 (Minn. App. 2007).....	passim
<i>In re Applications of Enbridge Energy</i> , 930 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	29, 44
<i>No Power Line, Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</i> , 262 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1977)	50
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Company v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission</i> , 342 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. App. 1983).....	17

<i>State v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 22 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. 1946)	passim
<i>Stich v. Stich</i> , 435 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 1989)	20, 49
<i>Webster v. Hennepin County</i> , 891 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 2017)	passim

Additional Authorities

R. Civ. App. P. 108.02, subd. 2	45
R. Civ. App. P. 108.02, subd. 6	3
R. Civ. App. P. 115.03, subp. 2	14
R. Civ. P. 62.05.....	17
